13th World Conference on Earthquake Engineering
Vancouver, B.C., Canada
August 1-6, 2004
Paper No. 3221
CYCLIC RESPONSE OF HIGHLY CONFINED HSC COLUMNS
Yuping SUN1, Hideki Matsuo 2, and Takeshi FUKUHARA 3
SUMMARY
Four 250mm square concrete columns were made and tested under combined reversed cyclic lateral load

to thickness
ratio
B/t
Thickness of
steel tube
t
(mm)
Yield stress
of steel tube
fyt
(MPa)
Yield stress of
longitudinal
bars  fyt
(MPa)
THRC32N33 84.7 0.33
THRC32N50 93.2 0.50
80.1 3.2 275
THRC60N33 84.7 0.33
THRC60N50 92.5 0.50
43.7 6.0 285
926
The steel tubes used to confine columns were made in laboratory of Kyushu University by bending steel
plates with target thickness into channel-shape, and then welding two of them to form a closed tube. The

column was deformed to R=0.045rad, rupture in welding portion of steel tube occurred, and the test was
terminated.
Loading of the specimen THR32N50, due to its higher axial compression than specimen THR32N33, was
terminated during it was pulled to the amplitude of 0.02rad because of rupture in welding portion of steel
tube, which resulted in loss of lateral load-carrying capacity and axial load-sustaining capacity of the
column. This specimen, however, did show stable cyclic behavior and higher ultimate load-carrying
capacity than theoretically predicted at the deformation level of R=0.015rad.
Specimen THR60N33 reached its maximum lateral load capacity as R reached 0.03rad, and maintained
over 90% of its maximum load up to so large deformation as R was 0.04rad. Cyclic response was very
stable till the end of testing.
Specimen THR60N50, while subjected to high axial compression with axial load ratio of 0.5, showed very
ductile and stable cyclic performance till the end of testing. The strength degradation at the deformation
level of 0.04rad was only 10%.
As to the confinement effect of steel tube on the ultimate capacity of confined HSC columns, one can see
from Figure 4 that this effect becomes more significant as the axial load level is higher. In the case of axial
load ratio of 0.33, the difference in ultimate load capacity between the specimen THR32N33 and the
specimen THR60N33 was only 5%; the later is higher than the former. This strength difference, however,
becomes 20% for the specimens under axial load with axial load ratio of 0.5.
From the above observations, one can see that confinement by square steel tube can provide sufficient
confinement effect to HSC columns as expected. For HSC column subjected to axial load with η=0.33,